No. 25-134
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit
In re Motorola Solutions, Inc.,
Petitioner
On Petion for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States Patent and
Trademark Office in IPR2024-01205, IPR2024-01206, IPR2024-
01207, IPR2024-01208, IPR2024-01284, IPR2024-01285,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ......................................................... ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.................................................. vi
A NOTE ON BRIEFING .............................................................. 1
ARGUMENT ............................................................................. 2
I. It is clear and indisputable that an administrative agency
such as the USPTO cannot apply new rules retroactively. 2
II. It is clear and indisputable that the USPTO’s elimination
of the Fintiv safe harbors is being applied retroactively—
and is unconstitutional................................................... 5
III. Fintiv and related guidance operate as rules for APA
purposes. ...................................................................... 14
CONCLUSION ......................................................................... 19
 ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases
Apple Inc. v. Seven Networks, LLC, IPR2020-00156 (Jun. 15, 2020) 6
Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of University and School Lands, 461
U.S. 273 (1983) ................................................................... 12, 13
Board of County Commissioners of Weld County, Colorado v. EPA, 72
F.4th 284 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .......................................................... 5

Miller v. Florida, 482 U.S. 423 (1987) ............................................ 11
National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . 18
PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ........................ 3, 11
Ross v. Artuz, 150 F.3d 97 (2nd Cir. 1998) ................................... 13
Satellite Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC, 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 3
 iii
Steven I. v. Central Bucks School Dist., 618 F.3d 411 (3rd Cir. 2010)
................................................................................................. 13
Stolz v. FCC, 882 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ................................... 4
Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516 (1982) ..................................... 13
Thryv, Inc v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP, 590 U.S. 45 (2020) ............... 10
Whitserve, LLC v. Computer Packages, Inc., 694 F.3d 10 (Fed. Cir.
2012) ........................................................................................ 12
PTAB Decisions
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. and Pensando Systems Inc et al. v.
Xtreamedge Inc et al., IPR2025-00223 (Jun. 12, 2025) ............... 16
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Xtreamedge Inc et al., IPR2025-
00223 (Jun. 12, 2025) ............................................................... 8
Apple Inc. v. Haptic, Inc., IPR2024-01476 (Apr. 4, 2025) ................. 8
Celltrion Inc v. Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc., IPR2025-00456
(Jun. 25, 2025) .......................................................................... 9
Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. Adaptive Spectrum and Signal Alignment,
Inc., IPR2024-01379 (Apr. 17, 2025)........................................... 8
Cipla Ltd v. Gilead Sciences Inc., IPR2025-00033 (May 15, 2025) ... 8
Cisco Systems Inc v. WSOU Investments LLC, IPR2025-00429 (Jun.
25, 2025) ................................................................................... 8
Dell Inc. v. Universal Connectivity Technologies, Inc., IPR2024-01479
(Apr. 7, 2025) ............................................................................. 8

Google LLC et al. v. Mullen Industries LLC, IPR2025-00197 (Jun. 25,
2025) ......................................................................................... 8
Google LLC v. Truesight Communications LLC, IPR2025-00024 (Jun.
25, 2025) ................................................................................... 8
HP Inc. v. Universal Connectivity Technologies, Inc., IPR2024-01429
(Apr. 16, 2025) ........................................................................... 8
Innolux Corp v. Phenix Longhorn LLC, IPR2025-00043 (May 15,
2025) ......................................................................................... 8
Klein Tools, Inc. v. Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp., IPR2024-01401 (Jun.
9, 2025) .................................................................................... 16
Lenovo (United States) Inc. v. Universal Connectivity Technologies,
Inc., IPR2024-01482 (Apr. 17, 2025)........................................... 8
Motorola Solutions, Inc. v. Stellar, LLC, IPR2024-01205 (Mar. 28,
2025) ......................................................................................... 7
Nokia of America Corp. v. Pegasus Wireless Innovation LLC,
IPR2025-00036 (Apr. 25, 2025) ............................................. 8, 16
Samsung Bioepis Co Ltd v. Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc.,
IPR2025-00176 (Jun. 2, 2025) ................................................... 8
Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc. v. Collision Commc’ns, Inc., IPR2025-
00011 (Apr. 28, 2025) ................................................................ 8
Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd. v. SiOnyx, LLC, IPR2025-00064 (Apr. 10,
2025) .................................................................................... 8, 16
Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd. v. Truesight Commc’ns LLC, IPR2025-
00123 (Apr. 21, 2025) ................................................................ 8
Samsung Electronics America Inc. v. Cerence Operating Co.,
IPR2025-00458 (Jun. 25, 2025) ................................................. 9
SAP America, Inc. v. Cyandia, Inc., IPR2024-01496 (Apr. 7, 2024) .. 8
Shenzhen Tuozhu Technology Co., Ltd. v. Stratasys Inc. et al.,
IPR2025-00354 (Jun. 12, 2025) ............................................ 8, 16
 v
Solus Advanced Materials Co., Ltd. V. SK nexilis, Co., Ltd., IPR2024-
01460 (Apr. 25, 2025) ................................................................ 8
Sotera Wireless, Inc. v. Masimo Corp., IPR2020-01019 (Dec. 1, 2020)
.................................................................................................. 6
Sportradar AG v. SportsCastr Inc., IPR2025-00265 (Jun. 25, 2025) 8
TCL Elecs. Holdings Ltd. v. Maxell Ltd., IPR2025-00134 (May 20,
2025) .......................................................................................... 8
Legislative Materials
157 Cong. Rec. S5429 (daily ed. Sep. 8, 2011) ............................... 7

2025, and PTAB panels began applying the rule on April 4, 2025.
Since then, by amici’s count, at least 74 inter partes review petitions
have been procedurally barred under Fintiv despite the petitioner’s
entry of a Sotera stipulation.5
reasonable opportunity to identify and understand the patent claims
that are relevant to the litigation” and “in light of the present bill’s
enhanced estoppels”).
5 See Motorola Solutions, Inc. v. Stellar, LLC, IPR2024-01205, -
01206, -01207, -01208 (Mar. 28, 2025); IPR2024-01284, -01285, -
01313, -01314 (May 23, 2025); Apple Inc. v. Haptic, Inc., IPR2024-
01476, -01475 (Apr. 4, 2025); SAP America, Inc. v. Cyandia, Inc.,
IPR2024-01496, -01495, -01432 (Apr. 7, 2024); Dell Inc. v.
Universal Connectivity Technologies, Inc., IPR2024-01479, -01478
(Apr. 7, 2025); -01428 (Apr. 8, 2025); -01480 (Apr. 24, 2025); HP
Inc. v. Universal Connectivity Technologies, Inc., IPR2024-01429
(Apr. 16, 2025); Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd. v. SiOnyx, LLC, IPR2025-
 8
00064, -00065 (Apr. 10, 2025); Lenovo (United States) Inc. v.
Universal Connectivity Technologies, Inc., IPR2024-01482, -01481
(Apr. 17, 2025); Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. Adaptive Spectrum and
Signal Alignment, Inc., IPR2024-01379 (Apr. 17, 2025); IPR2025-
00012, -00013 (Apr. 28, 2025); IPR2025-00087 (May 5, 2025);
IPR2025-00088 (May 21, 2025); Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd. v.
Truesight Commc’ns LLC, IPR2025-00123, -01477 (Apr. 21, 2025);
Google LLC v. Cerence Operating Co., IPR2024-01465, -01464 (Apr.
23, 2025); Nokia of America Corp. v. Pegasus Wireless Innovation
LLC, IPR2025-00036, -0037 (Apr. 25, 2025); Ericsson Inc. v.
Pegasus Wireless Innovation LLC, IPR2025-00084 (Jun. 6, 2025);
Solus Advanced Materials Co., Ltd. V. SK nexilis, Co., Ltd., IPR2024-
01460 (Apr. 25, 2025); Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc. v. Collision
Commc’ns, Inc., IPR2025-00011 (Apr. 28, 2025); Cipla Ltd v. Gilead
Sciences Inc., IPR2025-00033 (May 15, 2025); Innolux Corp v.
Phenix Longhorn LLC, IPR2025-00043 (May 15, 2025); Ericsson Inc.
v. Procomm International Pte. Ltd., IPR2024-01455 (May 16, 2025);
IPR2024-01452, -01454 (Jun. 25, 2025); TCL Elecs. Holdings Ltd. v.
Maxell Ltd., IPR2025-00134, -00135 (May 20, 2025); Samsung
Bioepis Co Ltd v. Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc., IPR2025-00176, -
00233 (Jun. 2, 2025); Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Xtreamedge
Inc., IPR2025-00223 (Jun. 12, 2025); Shenzhen Tuozhu Technology
Co., Ltd. v. Stratasys Inc., IPR2025-00354 (Jun. 12, 2025); Google
LLC v. Truesight Communications LLC, IPR2025-00024, -00025
(Jun. 25, 2025); Sportradar AG v. SportsCastr Inc., IPR2025-00265,
-00266, -00268, -00269, -00273, -00275 (Jun. 25, 2025); Google
LLC v. Mullen Industries LLC, IPR2025-00197, -00227, -00365, -
00366, -00367, -00368, -00369 (Jun. 25, 2025); Cisco Systems Inc
v. WSOU Investments LLC, IPR2025-00429 (Jun. 25, 2025);
Samsung Electronics America Inc. v. Cerence Operating Co.,
IPR2025-00458, -00459, -00460 (Jun. 25, 2025); Celltrion Inc v.
Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc., IPR2025-00456 (Jun. 25, 2025);
Cellco Partnership v. Pegasus Wireless Innovation LLC, IPR2025-
00137, -00138, -00290, -00291, -00292, -00293, -00317 (Jun. 26,
2025).
 9